
G R E G  A B B O T T  

February 27, 2007 

Mr. Scott A. Kelly 
Deputy General Counsel 
Texas A&M University System 
200 Technology Way, Suite 2079 
College Station, Texas 77845-3424 

Dear Mr. Kelly: 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 272333. 

Texas A&hI University (the "university") received a request for a copy of two specified 
responses to RFP M A N  05-0045 EIS project, the summary sheet of scoring, the evaluation 
summary, and a list of the EIS project committee. You state that the university will release 
the summary sheet, the evaluation summary, and list to the requestor. You contend that the 
request for the two specified responses to the RFP may implicate the proprietary interests of 
third parties CedarCrestone, Inc. ("CedarCrestone") and Oracle USA, Inc. ("Oracle"). 
Accordingly, you state, and provide documentation showing, that you notified CedarCrestone 
and Oracle of the request for information and of their right to submit arguments to this office 
as to why their information should not be released. See Gov't Code § 552.305(d); see also 
Open Records Decision No. 542 (1990) (determining that statutory predecessor to section 
552.305 permits governmental body to rely on interested third party to raise and explain 
applicability of exception to disclosure in certain circumstances). We have reviewed the 
submitted information. 

Initially. we note, and you acknowledge, that the university failed to comply with the time 
periods prescribed by section 552.301 of the Government Code in seeking an open records 
decision from this office. See Gov't Code $552.301(a), (b), (e). Pursuant to section 552.302 
of the Government Code. a governmental body's failure to comply with the procedural 
requirements of section 552.301 results in the legal presumption that the requested 
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inforniatioil is public and must be released unless the governnie~ital body demonstrates a 
colnpeliingreason to witlihold the information from disclosure. See id 5 552.302; Haizcock 
v. Sfme Bd. of Irrs., 797 S.W.2d 379, 381-82 (Tex. App.-Austin 1990, no writ) 
(governmental body must make compelling demonstration to overcome presumption of 
openness pursuant to statutory predecessor to section 552.302); Open Records Decision 
No. 319 (1982). Normally, a compelling interest is demonstrated when some other source 
of law makes the information at issue confidential or third-party interests are at stake. See 
Open Records Decision No. 150 at 2 (1977). Therefore, we will address whether the 
submitted infornlation must be withheld to protect the interests of the third parties. 

An interested third party is allowed ten business days after the date of its receiot of the . . 
govenime~ltal body's notice under section 552.305(d) to submit its reasons, if any, as to why 
infomlation relating to that party should be withheld frompublie disclosure. See Gov't Code 
5 552.305(d)(2)(~). As of the date of this letter, cedarcrestone and Oracle have not 
submitted to this office any reasons explailliug why any of the submitted information should 
not be released. We thus have $10 basis for coi~cludi~lg that the release of any portion of the 
submitted information urould harm their proprietary interests. See, e.g., id. 5 552.1 10; Open 
Records Decision Nos. 661 at 5-6 (1999) (to prevent disclosure of commercial or financial 
information, party must show by specific factual evidence, not co~~clusory or generalized 
allegations, that release of requested iiiformation would cause that party substarltial 
co~npetitive harm). Accordingly, we conclude that the university may not witl~hold any 
portion of the submitted information on the basis of any proprietary interest Cedarcrestone 
and Oracle may have in the information. 

However, we note that some of the submitted information is protected by copyright. A 
custodian ofpublic records~~~ust  con~ply wit11 the copyright law and is not required to fumish 
copies of records that are copyriglited. Attorney General Opinion JM-672 (1987). A 
goven~~ilental body rnust allow inspection ofrnaterials that are subject to copyright protection 
unless an exception applies to the information. Id. Ifamember ofthe public wishes to make 
copies of copyrighted materials, the personniust do so unassisted by the governme~ital body. 
III making copies, the member of the public assumes the duty of cotnpliance with the 
copyright law and the risk of a copyright infringement suit. See Open Records Decision 
No. 550 (1990). Accordingly, the submitted information must be released to the requestor, 
but any iilformation protected by copyright must be released in accordance with copyright 
law 

This letter ruling is liniited to the particular records at issue in this request and liniited to the 
facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
detemiination regarding any other records or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers importar~t deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governnlental body and of the requestor. For example, govemnie~ltal bodies are prohibited 
from asking the attonley general to reconsider this ruling. Gov't Code 5 552.301(~). If the 
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govemnlental body wants to challerige this ruling, the governmental body must appeal by 
filing suit in Travis County within 30 calendar days. Id. 5 552.324(b). In order to get the full 
benefit of such an appeal, the governmental body must file suit within 10 calendar days. 
Id. $ 552.353@)(3), (c). If the govenimental body does not appeal this ruling and the 
govern~nental body does not co~~lp ly  with it, tiler1 both the requestor and the attorney 
general have the right to file suit against the governmental body to enforce this ruling. 
Id. $ 552.321ia). 

If this ruling requires the governmental body to release all or part of the requested 
information, the govenmn~ental body is responsible for taking the next step. Based on the 
statute. the attorney general expects that, upon receiving this ruling, the governmental body 
tvill either release the public records pron~ptly pursuant to section 552.221(a) of the 
Governmellt Code or file a lawsuit challengiiig this ruling pursuant to section 552.324 ofthe 
Government Code. If the govenimer~tal body fails to do one of these things, then the 
requestor should rcpo1-t that failure to the attorney general's Open Government Hotline, toll 
free, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor may also file a conlplaint with the district or county 
attorney. Id. $ 552.3215ie). 

If this nlling requires or pennits the governmental body to withhold all or some of the 
requested information, the requestor can appeal that decision by suing the governmental 
body. Id. 5 552.321(a); Texas Dep't of Pub. Safety v. Giibreatlz, 842 S.W.2d 408, 411 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ). 

Please remember that under the Act the release of information triggers certain procedures for 
costs arid charges to the requestor. If records are released in compliance with this ruling, be 
sure that all charges for the infom~ation are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or 
complaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the 
Attorney General at (5 12) 475-2497. 

Jf the governmental body, the requestor, or ally other person has questions or comments 
about this rulitlg, they rnay contact our office. Although there is no statutory deadline for 
contacting us, the attonley general prefcrs to receive any comments within 10 calendar days 
of the date of this ruling. 

Tamara L. Harswick 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Divisiou 



Mr. Scott A. Kelly - Page 4 

Ref: ID# 272333 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Mr. Jim Brigadier 
SunGard Higher Education 
5 185 Shoreline Drive 
Frisco, Texas 75034 
(wio enclosures) 

Mr. Matthew Mills 
Senior Vice President 
Oracle USA, Inc. 
1910 Oracle Way 
Reston, Virginia 20190 
(wlo enclosures) 

Dr. Gary M. Somers 
Account Executive and Business Development Manager 
Cedarcrestone, Inc. 
1720 Windward Concourse, Suite 120 
Alpharetta, Georgia 30005 
(wio enclosures) 


